

No. 19-1059

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

PHILIP ALIG, SARA J. ALIG, ROXANNE SHEA and DANIEL V. SHEA,  
individually and on behalf of a class of persons,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

QUICKEN LOANS INC., AMROCK INC., f/k/a Title Source, Inc., d/b/a Title  
Source, Inc. of West Virginia, Incorporated,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

DEWEY V. GUIDA; APPRAISALS UNLIMITED, INC.; RICHARD HYETT,

*Defendants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of West Virginia,  
Nos. 5:12cv114, 5:12cv115, Judge John Preston Bailey

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Helgi C. Walker  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel.: +1 202 955 8500

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Tel.: +1 213 229 7000

William M. Jay  
Thomas M. Hefferon  
Brooks R. Brown  
Keith Levenberg  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
901 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Tel.: +1 202 346 4000

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

*(Additional counsel listed on signature page)*

August 15, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. This Court Reviews The Decisions The District Court Actually Entered, On The Record The Parties Actually Made.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. This Court Should Apply Heightened Scrutiny To The Rulings Concededly Copied From Plaintiffs’ Briefing. ....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>III. Quicken Loans Is Entitled To Judgment on the WVCCPA Count Because Plaintiffs Proved Neither Inducement Nor Unconscionable Conduct.....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. Plaintiffs’ New Attempts To Redefine “Induce” Are Unsuccessful.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Unconscionability Argument Mischaracterizes Both The Record And The District Court’s Decision.....	12
<b>IV. Plaintiffs Abandon Their Express Breach-Of-Contract Theory, And Their Alternative Theory Of Breach Fails. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>V. The District Court Erred In Awarding Restitution, Not Expectancy Damages, As The Remedy For Breach Of Contract. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>VI. If Judgment Is Not Ordered In Quicken Loans’ Favor, The Erroneous Class Certification Must Be Reversed. ....</b>	<b>20</b>
A. Individualized Limitations Defenses Preclude Class Certification.....	20
B. Individualized Standing Issues Preclude Class Certification.....	23
C. Plaintiffs Failed To Proffer A Legally Valid Method For Calculating Classwide Damages. ....	26
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>28</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barn-Chestnut, Inc. v. CFM Dev. Corp.</i> , 457 S.E.2d 502 (W. Va. 1995).....	17
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	27, 28
<i>Bruce McDonald Holding Co. v. Addington, Inc.</i> , 241 W. Va. 451 [825 S.E.2d 779] (2019).....	16
<i>Buckhannon-Upshur Cty. Airport Auth. v. R&amp;R Coal Contracting, Inc.</i> , 413 S.E.2d 404 (W. Va. 1991).....	17
<i>Chicopee Mfg. Corp. v. Kendall Co.</i> , 288 F.2d 719 (4th Cir. 1961) .....	5
<i>Clayton v. Martin</i> , 108 W. Va. 571 (1930) .....	18
<i>Clendenin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 4263506 (S.D. W.Va. Nov. 24, 2009).....	16
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	26
<i>Dunn v. Rockwell</i> , 225 W. Va. 43 (2009) .....	22
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	21, 22
<i>Evans v. United Bank</i> , 775 S.E.2d 500 (W. Va. 2015).....	17
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of S.W. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	5

*Herrod v. First Republic Mortg. Corp.*,  
 218 W. Va. 611 (2005) .....10

*Horn v. Bowen*,  
 136 W. Va. 465 (1951) .....17

*Ilosky v. Michelin Tire Corp.*,  
 172 W. Va. 435 (1983) .....10

*Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC*,  
 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019) .....23

*Kreiss v. McCown de Leeuw & Co.*,  
 37 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....18

*Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Morrissey*,  
 236 W. Va. 615 (2014) .....11

*McFarland v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 810 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Public Citizen v. Young*,  
 831 F.2d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....9

*Quicken Loans Inc. v. Brown*,  
 236 W. Va. 12 (2014) .....19, 24

*Realmark Devs. v. Ranson*,  
 208 W. Va. 717 (2000) .....18  
 214 W. Va. 161 (2003) .....18, 19

*RLM Communs., Inc. v. Tuschen*,  
 831 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2016) .....18

*Smith v. 21st Cent. Natural Fuels, LLC*,  
 2016 WL 1465431 (S.D. W.Va. Apr. 14, 2016).....18

*Sneberger v. Morrison*,  
 235 W. Va. 654 (2015) .....20

*Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
 498 F. App'x 260 (4th Cir. 2012) .....26

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....25

*Texas v. United States*,  
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015) .....24

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....24

*Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.*,  
445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006) .....21, 22

*Trafalgar House Const., Inc. v. ZMM, Inc.*,  
211 W. Va. 578 (2002) .....11

*U.S. Life Credit Corp. v. Wilson*,  
171 W. Va. 538 (1982) .....8

*United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.*,  
323 U.S. 173 (1961).....5

*Vanderbilt Mortg. & Fin., Inc. v. Cole*,  
230 W. Va. 505 (2013) .....27

*Watkins v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.*,  
663 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2011) .....19

*Wendt v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.*,  
821 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2016) .....24

*White v. Wyeth*,  
227 W. Va. 131 (2010) .....11, 12

*Wittenberg v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
852 F. Supp. 2d 731 (N.D. W. Va. 2012).....16

**Statutes and Rules**

Uniform Commercial Credit Code (“U.C.C.C.”) § 5.108 (1974) .....8

W. Va. Code § 46A-1-102 .....8

W. Va. Code § 46A-6-106 .....11

W. Va. Code § 46A-7-109 .....8

FED R. CIV. P. 23 .....*passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 56 .....4

FED. R. EVID. 201 .....4

**Other Authorities**

Joseph M. Perillo, *Corbin on Contracts* (rev. ed. 2005).....19

Shelby D. Green, *Re-Appraising the Appraisers*,  
Prob. & Prop. (Nov./Dec. 2011).....25
